Plantation 201,115   194,017

Investment 462,232   437,571

Total assets 663,347   631,588

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

12 months ended

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the

financial year ended 30 June 2023 except for the retrospective restatement arising from change of functional

currency of certain foreign subsidiaries.

During the financial year, the management corrected the functional currency adopted by two of the Group’s

subsidiaries from United States Dollar (“USD”) to British Pound Sterling (“GBP”). Accordingly, a

retrospective restatement has been made from 1 July 2021 to reflect the changes arising from the

restatement. The effects of such restatement on the financial statements for the previous financial year are as

disclosed below:

SUNGEI BAGAN RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (195801000191 (3327-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence (cont'd)

30.06.22 30.06.22

As

previously

stated

Restatement
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Translation reserve 66,926   (16,353)   50,573

Retained earnings 259,695   16,353   276,048

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Foreign exchange differences (12,741)   8,717   (4,024)

Loss before taxation (19,741)   8,717   (11,024)

Loss net of tax (19,948)   8,717   (11,231)

Foreign currency translation 19,862   (8,717)   11,145

01.07.21 01.07.21

As

previously

stated

Restatement
As

restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Translation reserve 46,076   (7,636)   38,440

Retained earnings 278,686   7,636   286,322

6. Changes in Estimates

7. Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The revenue and earnings are impacted by the production of fresh fruit bunches and volatility of the selling

price of crude palm oil. The production of fresh fruit bunches is influenced by weather conditions,

production cycle and age of oil palms.

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter and year-to-date

results.

SUNGEI BAGAN RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD (195801000191 (3327-U))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

8. Dividends Paid